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October 17, 1990

Mr. Larry Seto

Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94621
Dear Mr Seto;

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT,
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

EMERY BAY MARKETFLACE,

Attached is the letter report "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report,
Emery Bay Marketplace, Emeryville, California,” October 3, 1990. The
report summarizes the quarterly groundwater monitoring activitiles
performed at the Emery Bay Marketplace property during the months of July,
August and September 1990 in accordance with the "Work Plan for
Groundwater Monitoring and Free Product Removal at the Marketplace Site,

Emeryville, California," July 6, 1990 (Work Plan). The Work Plan was
submitted to address recommendations made in the report "Groundwater
Characterization, Emery Bay Marketplace, " June 19, 1990.

If you have any questions, please call me.

Sincerely,

\,{C/L 7) /%&/LG(C/%

ulie S. Menack, RG #4440
Senlor Hydrogeologist

cc: Walter Kaczmarek

1017RN1

1135 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501 (41

5) 521-5200 FAX (415) 521-1547
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October 3, 1990

Mr. Walter Kaczmarek

Christie Avenue Partners-JS
6475 Christie Avenue, Suite 500
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Kaczmarek:

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE,
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNTA

This letter report documents the results of the quarterly monitoring
activities conducted at the Emery Bay Marketplace property during the
month of July 1990 in accordance with the "Work Plan for Groundwater
Monitoring and Free Product Removal at the Marketplace Site, Emeryville,
California," July 6, 1990 (Work Plan). The Workplan was submitted to
address recommendations made in the report "Groundwater Characterization,
Emery Bay Marketplace," June 19, 1990 (Groundwater Characterization
Report).

The following activities were proposed in the Work Plan:

Obtain groundwater elevation measurements at all monitoring
wells on a quarterly basis (July and October 1990; January and
April 1991) and prepare groundwater elevation maps;

Sample groundwater from six downgradient wells (Wells W-7, W-
13, W-14, W-19, W-20, and W-24) on a quarterly basis (July and
October 1990; January and April 1991) to verify that petroleum
hydrocarbons in groundwater are confined to the Marketplace
property and have not migrated off-site. Analyze samples for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH/D)and motor oil
(TPH/MO) by modified EPA Method 8015;

Remove free product from Well W-5 on a bi-weekly basis for four
months and on a monthly basis for eight months;

Abandon Well W-10 which cannot be used for sampling because
recharge is inadequate.

1135 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501 (415) 521-5200 FAX (415) 521-1547



Mr. Walter Kaczmarek
October 3, 1990
Page 2

This letter presents the results of the depth to groundwater measurements
and the groundwater quality sampling and analyses performed during the
month of July 1990. The activities associated with the free product
removal from Well W-5 also are summarized. Well W-10 is scheduled to be
abandoned during the month of October 1990.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Depths to groundwater in all existing wells at the Emery Bay Marketplace
property were measured during a 24-hour period on July 25 and 26, 1990.
Depth to groundwater at Well W-8 was measured on July 27, 1990 because the
well was inaccessible on July 25 and 26, 1990. Hydrologic data sheets for
all measurements are provided in Attachment A. A summary of historical
depth to groundwater measurements, monitoring well surface casing
elevations, and calculated groundwater surface elevations are presented
in Table 1.

Wells W-16 and W-23 were found to be under pressure when depths to
groundwater were measured on July 25, 1990. When the groundwater
elevations for these two wells were compared to historical measurements,
it appeared that the July 25 water levels were not at static equilibrium.
The depths to groundwater in Wells W-16 and W-23 were remeasured on July
27 after the water levels were allowed to reach static equilibrium. The
water level in Well W-16 had risen 0.49 feet and the water level in Well
W-23 had risen 2.35 feet since the first measurements were made. The July
27 measurements are considered to be representative of static conditions
and are presented in Table 1.

The July 25 through 27 groundwater surface elevation contours for the
artificial fill are presented in Figure 1. Groundwater elevations from
wells completed only in the native material which underlies the artificial
fill (Wells W-15, W-16, and W-22), were not used to construct the map
because it was determined in the Groundwater Characterization Report that
confined or semi-confined conditionms may exist in the native material.
The groundwater elevations observed in July for wells completed in the
native material are consistent with previous measurements and support this
conclusion (Table 1).

The groundwater flow map for the artificial fill (Figure 1) is consistent
with the groundwater flow maps presented in the Groundwater
Characterization Report and shows that groundwater flow is toward the
west-southwest. As suggested in the Groundwater Characterization Report,
local variations in groundwater flow near Wells W-4 and W-8 may be caused
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by a slurry wall installed to a depth of 35 feet on the adjacent
upgradient property.

The water level in Well W-7 is significantly higher than in adjacent
wells. This elevated water level has consistently been observed at Well
W-7 and it was suggested in the Groundwater Characterization Report that
perched groundwater conditions may occur at this location. Therefore, the
water level from Well W-7 was not included in the preparation of the
groundwater elevation map.

GROUNDWATER QUALITY SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Groundwater samples were collected on July 27 and July 30, 1990 from the
six wells on the downgradient side of the property (W-7, W-13, W-14, W-
19, W-20 and W-24) to verify the conclusion of the Groundwater
Characterization Report that total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) are
confined to the Marketplace property and have not migrated off-site.
TPH/D and TPH/MO previously have been detected in groundwater from Wells
W-7 and W-19 which are the most downgradient occurrences of TPH in
groundwater at the Marketplace property. TFH has not been detected in
Wells W-13, W-14, W-20 and W-24,

The groundwater samples were analyzed for. TPH/D and TPH/MO by Modified
EPA Method 8015. Groundwater samples were sent under chain-of-custody to
McLaren/Hart Analytical Laboratory (MAL) in Rancho Cordova, California.
One travel blank was sent on each day of sampling as a Quality Assurance
(QA) sample. The analytical laboratory data sheets, QA laboratory
results, chain-of-custody records, and sampling data sheets are included
in Appendix B. The analytical results are summarized and presented with
the historical analytical data in Table 2.

The analyses of the groundwater samples show the following results:

TPH/D was detected in groundwater from Well W-7 at 2600 parts
per billion (ppb) and TPH/MO was detected at 2000 ppb. Both
constituents previously have been detected at similar
concentrations.

TPH/D was not detected in groundwater from Well W-19 but TPH/MO
was detected at 8000 ppb. Groundwater from this well has not
been previously analyzed for TPH/MO. TPH/D has been previously
detected at low levels (400 ppb to 1100 ppb), which are at or
below the detection limit of 1000 ppb in the July 1990 analysis.
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TPH/D and TPH/MO were not detected in groundwater samples from
downgradient Wells W-13, W-14, W-20 and W-24. These
constituents previously have not been detected in groundwater
from these four wells.

The results from the July 1990 sampling event confirm the conclusion from
the Groundwater Characterization Report that petroleum hydrocarbons do not
occur downgradient of Wells W-7 and W-19.

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL FROM WELL W-5

Free product has been removed from Well W-5 on five occasions since July
25, 1990. In the Groundwater Characterization Report, it was recommended
that free product be removed from Well W-5 on a weekly basis. However,
the schedule was changed to biweekly to allow adequate time for product
to enter the well.

The free product thickness is measured with an oil-water prior to removal.
Product is then removed with a disposable bailer or a peristaltic pump.
The product thickness, both before and after product removal, and an
estimate of the volume of fluid removed is recorded in Table 3. It should
be noted that the volume of fluid removed includes water.

When free product was removed from Well W-5 on July 25, 1990, the product
thickness was 2.12 feet prior to removal. During the four subsequent
occasions when product was removed, the thickness was 1.16 to 1.24 feet
prior to product removal, (Table 3) and appears to have stabilized.

CONCLUSIONS

In summary, the results from the July 1990 quarterly monitoring activities
conducted at the Emery Bay Marketplace property are as follows:

The July 1990 groundwater flow map for the artificial fill
(Figure 1) is consistent with groundwater flow maps presented
in the Croundwater Characterization Report and shows that
groundwater flow is toward the west-couthwest.

The July 1990 groundwater sampling event confirms the conclusion
from the Groundwater characterization Report that petroleum
hydrocarbons do not occur downgradient of Wells W-7 and W- 19.
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Free product thickness in Well W-5 decreased after product was
removed from the well the first time, and appears to have
stabilized at 1.16 to 1.24 feet.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate
to call.

Sincerely,
éﬁg R Feo b Z’é"’ «67&'45 K Gl
Julie S. Menack, RG #4440 Gary R. Foote

Senior Hydrogeologist Senior Geologist

0730RN1
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TABLE 1

GROUNDUATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

(Continued)
Top of -
Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well Number (Feet) Date Groundwater (feet) Elevation (Feet)

W-15 11.53 8-20-89 3.43 8.10
10-11-89 4.26 7.27

2-22-90 2.58 8.95

2-28-90 2.53 9.00

4-9-90 2.48 9.05

6-7-90 4.54 6.99

7-25-90 4,00 7.53

W-16 10.94 10-11-89 5.81 6.13
2-22-90 3.92 7.02

2-28-90 3.88 7.06

4-9-90 7.81 3.13

6-7-90 6.19 4.75

7-27-90f " 6.50

W-17 12.14 10-11-89 9.12 3.02
2-22-90 5.42 6,72

2-28-90 5.35 6.79

4-9-90 5.72 6.42

6-7-90 - o

7-26-90 5.59 6.55

W-18 11.34 10-11-89 5.52 5.82
2-22-90 4.42 6.92

2-28-90 4. 77 6.57

4-9-90 5.24 6.10

6-7-90 4,28 7.06

7-25-90 4,98 6.36

W-19 10,27 4-9-90 5.11 5.16
&6-7-90 4.77 5.50

7-25-90 4£.93 5.34

W-20 6.82 4-9-90 4.08 2.74
6-7-90 3.79 3.03

7-25-90 4.00 2.82

w-21 9.48 4-9-90 5.21 4.27
6-7-90 4.B4 4,64

7-25-%0 5.05 4,43

W-22 11.67 4-9-90 7.50 .17
&6-7-90 7.36 4,31

7-25-90 7.49 4.18

W-23 9.16 4-9-90 1.51 7.65
6-7-90 1.78 7.38

7-27-90f 2.63 6.53

W-24 8.72 6-7-90 4.75 3.97
7-25-90 5.02 3.70

; Nielson Property
Groundwater elevation taken from earlier reports; may not agree With calculated elevation using current

top of casing.

; Depth to groundwater measurement not available.
well W-8 was not accessible on 7-25-90 and 7-26-90. It Was sounded on 7-27-90.

¢ Well W-10 was not sounded on 7-25-90 because asphaltic material was present in the well.

f Wells W-16 and W-23 were under pressure when sounded in 7-25-90. The wells were allowed to equilibrate
and were resounded on 7-27-90.

g Well W-17 not accessible on 6-7-50.

0730RN1



TABLE 2

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date (ppb) (ppb)
W-1 4-14-87 <5000%+P gl
2-28-90 <500 .
4-11-90 <100 570
w-29 4-15-87 <1000° ---
W-39 -
w-49 4-14-87 <5000° s
-4 3-01-90 <500 =
4-10-90 <100 <250
W-5° 9-27-89 20,000 ---
g-59 - o
w-549 4-16-87 <1000f <1000f
w-69 4-16-87 <1000 <1000
W-7 9-26-89 1,100 2z
2-28-90 <5009 ---
4-11-90 5,600 7,500
7-30-90 2. 600 2,000
W-8 4-17-87 10,000" -
9-26-89 7,100 s
3-01-90 4,500 oor
4-18-90 5,300 o
w-10° - -
W-13 2-28-90 <500 s
4-12-90 <500 e
7-27-90 <500 <1000
W-14 2-28-90 <500 ---
4-11-90 <100 <250
7-30-90 <600 <1000
W-15 9-25-89 1,200 cee
4-13-90 1,500 -
W-16 9-27-89 4,700 -
2-28-90 22,000 .
4-13-90 9,000 il
W-17 9-25-89 700 s
4-13-90 1,600 -
W-18 9-26-89 3,100 m_—
4-13-90 5,100 e
W-19 4-12-90 1,100, oeE
4-16-90 <500!
7-27-90 <1000 8,000
W-20 4-12-90 <500 s
4-16-90 <500 o
7-30-90 <500 <1000
0730RN1



TABLE 2
(Cont inued)

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date (ppb) (ppb)
W-21 4=-12-90 1,400 s
4-18-90 1,700 i
W-22 4-12-90 <500 Sz
4-18-90 <500 ==
W-23 4-12-90 ' 2,000 ===
4-18-90 3,600 ==
W-24 6-7-90 <500 el
7-27-90 <500 <1000
; < indicates constituent not detected above this level.
0il and grease also not detected above 5000 ppb in Wells W-1, W-2 and W-4 (Nielson)
; --- indicates no analysis made for constituent.
Abandoned well on Nielson property.
i Free product in Well W-5.
Indicates total gasoline, diesel, and motor oil also not detected above 1000 ppb in wells W-5A and W-6.
g Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 300 ppb in Well W-7 on 2-28-90.
h Semiquantified results include gasoline, diesel, and some oil and grease in well W-8.
1 Well W-10 could not be sampled in 1989 and 1990 due to presence of asphaltic materials in the well.
J Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 400 ppb in Well W-19 on 4-16-90.
0730RN1



TABLE 3
PRODUCT THICKNESS DATA FOR WELL W-5
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

Before Product Removal After Product Removal Volume

Date Depth Depth Product Depth Depth Product  Removed

to Oil to Water Thickness to Oil to Water Thickness (Gal.)

7/25/90 2.98 5.10 2.12 * - . Q.72%*

8/8/90 3.56 4,72 1.16 4.43 4.47 0.04 0.96%*
8/24/90 3.56 4.80 1.24 4,94 4.94 0.00 0.50

9/7/90 3.62 4.83 1.21 4,58 4,79 0.21 0.33%*

9/21/90 3.72 4.93 1.21 4,44 4.54 0.10 0.40%*

*Product thickness not measured after product was removed on 7/25/90.
#*product removed With a bailer. The estimated volume removed includes

an undetermined amount of water.
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HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEETS



=5 = Mearen HYDRODATA oate: 1-25-Ap

PROJECT: M&V_ﬂi@\ﬁgwgm: %undlﬂaT SAMPLER: __ AN =S

NO. L‘*;%%%m MOD[‘BIEYH ME__| MEASUREMENT | CODE COMMENTS
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2 | W4 0 DZ| 71 |ewL

S WE alsol 2Aa8 |oiL| B! oWl
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CODES:  -gwL - Static Water Level (Feet) HRS - Total (Hours)
*IWL - Instant Water Level; Non-Static (Feet) PSI - Pressure (psi)?
*OIL - Oil Level (Feet) pH- 110 14
*OWI - Oil/Water Intertace (Feet) Ec - Conductivity (um HOS)
*MTD - Measured Total Depth (Feet) TMP - Temperature (°C)

FLO - Flow Rate (Gallons/Minute) TRB - Turbidity (NTU)
CUM - Cumulative (Gallons) - (Additional Code)

“All levels are depth from inner casing - describe any other reference points in comments column; when in doubt,
describe reference point

Note in comments column if well Is not: properly labeled, locked, or able to be locked. Describe corrective action.
Note flooding of vauit box, odor, saccess problems.

*Negaiive pressure (Vacuum) psi = spprox «(1/2 x mmHg)




HYDRODATA pATE: “]- ZLp=AD
PRoVECT: Mavieerpiare, event:_SouUnding savpLer: _OrvEs
WELL OR DATE TIME
NO| |OGATION [VOTOAIVA [FR [ Win| MEASUREMENT | CODE COMMENTS
1
2 | Wep T 6A0|® 20| === WU =Hll carpevied oy
" wel
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5
6 | w-] |[TmAoleloo| 225 |swd ps calioretion
7 |
8 |
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17 *
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CODES:  -swL - Static Water Level (Feet) HRS - Total (Hours)
*IWL - Instant Water Level; Non-Static (Feet) PSI - Pressure (psi)®
*OIL - Oil Level (Feet) pH-1to 14
*OWI - OlUWater Interface (Feet) Ec - Conductivity (um HOS)
*MTD - Measured Total Depth (Feet) TMP - Temperature (°C)
FLO - Flow Rate (Gallons/Minute) TRB - Turbidity (NTU)
CUM - Cumulative (Gallons) - (Additional Code)

*All levels are depth from inner casing - describe any other reference points in comments column; when in doubt,
describe reference point.

Note in comments column if well is not: properly labeled, locked, or able to be locked. Describe corrective action.
Note flooding of vault box, odor, access problems.

*Negative pressure (Vacuum) psi = approx {1/2 x mmHg)
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r
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W 2
W -~ 2% 224 7.3

PN wnd e O xd

T
(@)

) = Wl l12l40] 2.98

N M‘ED\ ow®E
AN o S0 kerasimn

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

CODES: *SWL - Static Water Level (Feet)

“IWL - Instant Water Level; Non-Static (Feet)
*OIL - Oil Level (Feet)

*OWI - Oll/Water Intertace (Feet)

*MTD - Measured Total Depth (Feet)

FLO - Fiow Rate (Gallons/Minute)

CUM - Cumulative (Gallons)

HRS - Total (Hours)
PSI - Pressure (psi)?
pH-1to 14
Ec - Conductivity (um HOS)
TMP - Temperature (°C)
TRB - Turbidity (NTU)
- (Additional Code)

*All leveis are dapth from inner casing - describe any other referencs points In comments column; when in doubt,
describe reference point.
Note in comments column if well is not: properly labeled, lockad, or able to be locked. Describe corrective action.
Note flooding of vauit box, edor, access problems.

'Negative pressure (Vacuum) psi = approx <(1/2 x mmHg)
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS,
QA LABORATORY RESULTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS, AND
SAMPLING DATA SHEETS



RECENVED
Date: August 10, 1990

LP #: 3310 AUG 3 U WAt

l 1
Gary Foote MGJ\REN
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Foote:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the five sample(s) submitted by you to
the McLaren Analytical Laboratory on July 30, 1990, for the project Marketplace.

The analyses you requested are:
Mod. EPA 8015 (Plus Motor 0il) (4 - Water)
The report consists of the following sections:

A copy of the chain of custody

Sample description (chain of custody summary form)
Quality Control Report

Comments

Analytical results

Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

AL P W N

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward
to serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this

analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

W7t Cf\)—w SN Wy
Am:hcm}-T S. Wofig, Ph.D. S imi

hakoora S. Azimi
Laboratory Director Quality Assurance Officer

18T White Rock Road. Rancho Cordovia, CA 93670 916.635.3696 FAX 916.638.2542
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

1

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

: Laboratory Project No.: ~ Secured:
: Storage Refrigerator o _H4=-10 Yas
. Storage Freezer 1D e No

6@{:’904-

Sampler: 42 rf
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: R YA R o To B Te /0 /5
Relinquished by: (Signalure and Puniad Name) Date:
(@)
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add /S fe _ |
Mc Laren Analyucal Luboriatory Analysis(es) éﬁp a‘)’ . Qg} (S a) ldentity specific metals
11101 White Rock Road Requested S/ /% N o) requested under Special
Runcho Cordova, CA 95670 Shipment ID: é’ £S) 0(?' & 00 \!‘:’" (@ 5\& - Instructions
(916) 635-3696 P ‘ ALV £ VAT o) CTAVAYAS —
FAX (916) 638-2842 LTI TSI & > /8 AL
I A JE T TAIE Ty &
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McLaren Analytical Laboratory
11101 White Rock Road

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(916) 638-3696

Client: Gary Foote
McLaren
Alameda, CA 94501

L.P. #: 2810 Project Name: Market Place
Date Rec’d: 7/28/90 Project #: 59804
Date Due: 8/13/90 Phone: 415-521-5200

A total of 5 samples were received on 7/28/90 at 9:00 under chain of custody
number(s) 220652. The chain of custody form(s) agree(s) with the sample
container(s). The analysis(es) requested for the sample(s) received included:

- 5 sample(s) for 8015 and motor oil analysis.

Correction(s) made and/or Problem(s): Samples 142406-07 arrived broken 7/28/90.
Sample 14710 had a broken cap.

MCI&ren




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for

your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES

The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 10% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:

{(measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = ----c-oomooooooo x 100

(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

(% Recovery of Spike.,, + % Recovery of Spike,, )/2

Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are
based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department. McLaren Analytical

Laboratory reanalyzes samples if the precision or accuracy is out of
acceptance control limits,

MZCLaren (DC3-CN3310)




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: Mod. EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 08/03/90
Units: ug/ml (ppm) Date Extracted: 07/31/90
Batch Number: 90731-0302

METHOD BLANK

Reporting

Compounds Limits Results of the MB
Gasoline Range 0.5 BRL
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range 0.5 BRL
Diesel Range 0.5 BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy Precision Limits?

Compounds Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD $ Recovery RPD

Diesel Range 2.5 1.8 i 25 43 - 152 <25

? Acceptance limits were obtained statistically from McLaren quality control data.

MECLaren M(DC3-CN3310)




COMMENTS

The samples in this project were analyzed by the methods requested on the chain
of custody with no deviations in procedure.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

ANALYTTCAL RESULTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no

correction made for moisture content. Results are corrected for concentrations
of analytes which may be found in the blanks.

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT:

BRL Below Reporting Limit

MB Method Blank

MS Matrix Spike

MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate

LCS Laboratory Control Spike

LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Results are on the attached data sheets.

3 MQL&LG” (DC3-CN3310)




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {(a}

Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59804

Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W-13 ID Number:_3310-001
Sample Date

Number: 147402-03 Sampled: 07/27/90

Date Date

Receilved: 07/28/90 Extracted:_07/31/90

Date Batch

Analyzed: 08/03/90 Number: 900731-0302
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.5

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range (b} BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0.5

Motor 0il BRL 1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1l
Dilution: None
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil
Products. It is sold commercially as jet fuel and
kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce different
instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon
chains. The kerosene standard contains the same
hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Date: ?133/40-
hments are integral parts of this report.

cjaren

Cliny

C. Fong D

Approved By:

The cover letter an




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59804
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip Blank ID Number:_ 3310-002
Sample Date
Number: 147404-05 Sampled: 07/27/90
Date Date
Received: 07/28/90 Extracted:_07/31/90
Date Batch
Analyzed: 08/03/90 Number: 900731-0302
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 0.5
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range (b) BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0.5
Motor 0il BRL 1.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.
Dilution: None
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.
{b} Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil
Products. It is sold commercially as jet fuel and
kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce different
instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon
chains. The kerosene standard contains the same
hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.
Approved By: Cga%(’ Date: @/BJQQ
C. Fong ()
The cover letter an hments are integral parts of this report.

pciaren



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Project

Name: Marketplace
Sample

Description: _W=-19 {c}
Sample

Number: 147408-09
Date

Received: 07/28/90
Date

Analyzed: 08/03/90

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline Range

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range (b}
Diesel Range

Motor 0il

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Dilution: 1:2

Comments:

(a} Derived from EPA 8015.

Modified EPA 8015 {a}

EPA 3510
Project
Number: 59804
Lab Project-
ID Number: 3310-003
Date
Sampled: 07/27/90
Date
Extracted: _07/31/90
Batch
Number: 900731-0302
CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMTT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
BRL 1.
BRL i 7S
BRL 1z
8 L] 2 -
8 - 2 -

Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil

Products.
kerosene.

It is sold commercially as jet fuel and
Other jet fuel sources may produce different

instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon

chains.

The kerosene standard contains the same

hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Quantitation for motor oil based on a cutting oil

standard.

{c) Revised 08/20/90.

Approved By:

Gl

Date: EIZQIQO.

C. Fong L)

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59804

Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W-24 ID Number:_3310-004
Sample Date

Number: 147410-11 Sampled: 07/27/90

Date Date

Received: 07/28/90 Extracted:_07/31/90

Date Batch

Analyzed: 08/03/90 Number: 900731-0302
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.5

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range (b} BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0.5

Motor 0il BRL 1.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.
Dilution: None
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil
Products. It is sold commercially as jet fuel and
Kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce different
instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon
chains. The kerosene standard contains the same
hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Approved By: aﬁaqy- Date: g/ﬁ/?o.
C. Fong () -
The cover letter a hments are integral parts of this report.

Mcaren




Date: August 13, 1990
LP #: 3319

Gary Foote
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Foote:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the four sample(s) submitted by you to
the McLaren Analytical Laboratory on August 1, 1990, for the project Marketplace.

The analyses you requested are:
Mod. EPA 8015 (Plus Motor 0il) (4 - Water)
The report consists of the following sections:

A copy of the chain of custedy

Sample description (chain of custody summary form)
Quality Control Report

Comments

Analytical results

Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

[=ATN W S R P S ]

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are iooking forward
to serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this

analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

V=274 ﬂ (2 %Jé@m/'——\,
Anthony S. W , Ph.D, Shakoora 5. Azimi
Laboratory ector Quality Assurance Officer

FLICT Whire Rock Road. Runcho Cordova, CA 95670 916.638,3696 FAX V16.635.7842
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McLaren Analytical Laboratory
11101 White Rock Road

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(916) 638-3696

Client: Gary Foote
McLaren
Alameda, CA 94501

L.P. #: 3319 Project Name: Market Place
Date Rec'd: 8/1/90 Project #: 59804
Date Due: 8/15/90 Phone: 415-521-5200

A total of 4 samples were received on 8/1/90 at 11:35 under chain of custody
number(s) 220903. The chain of custody form(s) agree(s) with the sample
container(s). The analysis(es) requested for the sample(s) received included:

- 4 sample(s) for 8015 modified + motor oil analysis.

Correction(s) made and/or Problem(s): None

N\ \viciaren




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for

your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES

The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 10% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:

(measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = ---cececoooomomonaaoaoa- x 100

(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike y, - % Recovery of Spike ,,

(% Recovery of Spike“) + % Recovery of Spike,, )/2

Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are
based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department. McLaren Analytical
Laboratory reanalyzes samples if the precision or accuracy is out of
acceptance control limits.

\ M_QLaf Gn _ (DC3-CN3319)




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: Mod. EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 08/03/90
Units: ug/ml (ppm) Date Extracted: 08/02/90
Batch Number: 900802-0302

METHOD BLANK

Reporting

Compounds Limits Results of the MB
Gasoline Range 0.5 BRL
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range 0.5 BRL
Diesel Range 0.5 BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy Precision Limits?
Compounds Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD

Diesel Range 2.5 21 85 1 43 - 152 <25

# Acceptance limits were obtained statistically from McLaren quality control data.

M=CLaren (Dc3ﬂ




COMMENTS

The samples in this project were analyzed by the methods requested on the chain
of custody with no deviations in procedure.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (8B
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Results are corrected for concentrations
of analytes which may be found in the blanks.

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT:

BRL Below Reporting Limit

MB Method Blank

MS Matrix Spike

MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate

LCS Laboratory Control Spike

LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Results are on the attached data sheets.

Mcelaren -




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 (a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59804

Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip Blank ID Number:_3319-001
Sample Date

Number: 147793 Sampled: 07/30/90
Date Date

Received: 08/01/90 Extracted:_08/02/90
Date Batch
Analyzed: 08/06/90 Number: 900802-0302
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.5

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range (b) BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0.5
Motor 0il BRL 1.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL L.
Dilution: None

Comments: . (a) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil
Products. It is sold commercially as jet fuel and
kerosene. oOther jet fuel sources may produce different
instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon
chains. The kerosene standard contains the same
hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Approved By: % Date: 8/’3 {q"
C. Fong ([

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

Mciaren




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59804

Sample Lab Project-

Description: W-20 ID Number:_ 3319-002
Sample Date

Number: 147791 _ Sampled: 07/30/90

Date Date

Received: 08/01/90 Extracted:_08/02/90

Date Batch

Analyzed: 08/04/90 Number: 900802-0302
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.5

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range (b} BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0:5

Motor 0il BRL 1s
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.
Dilution: . _None
Comments: (a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil
Products. It is sold commercially as jet fuel and
kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce different
instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon
chains. The kerosene standard contains the same
hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Approved By: %\/ Date:_ X f3/%

C. Fong &

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

- piclaren




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59804

Sample Lab Project-

Description:_ W-7 ID Number:_3319-003
Sample Date

Number: 147795 Sampled: 07/30/90

Date Date

Received: 08/01/90 Extracted:_08/02/90

Date Batch

Analyzed: 08/04/90 Number: 9500802-0302
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.5

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range (b} BRL 0.5
Diesel Range 2.6 045

Motor 0il 2. 1z
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 4.6 1.
Dilution: None
Comments: {a) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

(b} Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil
Products. It is sold commercially as jet fuel and
kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce different
instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon
chains. The kerosene standard contains the same
hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Quantitation for motor oil was based on a cutting oil
standard since motor oil and cutting oil have similar

hydrocarbon chains.
Ca,/ pate: &/Jslao
C. Fong C)

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

Mclaren

Approved By:




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method:

Modified EPA 8015 (a}

Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59804

Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W-14 ID Number:_3319-004
Sample Date

Number: 147797 Sampled: 07/30/90
Date Date

Received: 08/01/90 Extracted:_08/02/90
Date Batch

Analyzed: 08/04/90 Number: 900802-0302
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.6

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range (b} BRL 0.6
Diesel Range BRL 0.6
Motor 0il BRL 1.
Total Petrocleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.

Dilution: _None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.

Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum

fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.
{b} Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil
Products. It is sold commercially as jet fuel and
kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce different
instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon
chains. The kerosene standard contains the same
hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Chi, Date: S5 ['(3 lao
C. Fong [)

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

Mclaren

Approved By:
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+ |TEMP °C (°F

Galkons purged (circle one) (,usE ’Ccm) .PH
L T.lo | 212D | 7.4
2 7 4 [ 55\0 | 149
3. 2= 1.8 249D | 1.9%2
4.

5.

* Take measurement at § @ HY- Minimali _h:‘ll- WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximataly each W.L drop volumes during ona sitting — volumes by retuming ~ unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducmg pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cveling oump,




|
|

m Metaren

|
| —

(fill out compietely)

weLL or tocation /=141

PROJECLM@E@EQLEVENT [OYEY W sampLer _ (MDD  pate 127490
Well / Hydrologic statistics ' L,
Action Jime | Pumprate (Iow vleldl
Start pump / Begin : o
|— SWL
(if above screen)
-  Stop \Z:25
o Sampied VAT Y R W S W]
i allar demh o (Final IWL) S T
Purge caicuiation
! E I f":-i._ lUgaMt. O\ ft. = l -4‘4"9&3:3- _ﬁ'_égah.
(rf in screen) ; ——_; SWL to BOP or one purge vuiuma-
packer to BOP  voiume 3 casings
1 14 sor ,
mnasur 6 6 - l T.D. (as buiit) - =
packer:to: SWEL: .

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Eﬁent

P@(teﬂalha Ussect o Purg e
varwng / awag

Actual galions purged f"_.i

Actual volumes purged i

Well yield @

(see below)

coc & ZEQLQEZ
_Sampte L.D. Analvsis

A7 40A 706+ Adé_

Additional comments:

_1474A Moo N/

=] Q =
Gallons purged * TE"_"P c w EC
{circle one) (s /em) PH TU?PI'IUD}W

L )5 742 2550 | (oAb L&
2. 2 7Z.1 147720 | (0.8 L&
2 AD 104 2090 | . | 1.D
4.
5.
* Take measurement at { @ HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - anie to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimali recharge -

approximataly each T W.L drop volumes during one siting — voiumes by returning ~ unabie to purge

casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cvclina oump.




m (fill out compieteiy) -
Mctaren weLL orrocamion W= Z4

'HOJECT.&MQQ& EVENT @AMM.SAMPLER <> pate 219D
' WL

(low vieid)
W’“WF"_m;_\{\-/_ Stant pump/ Beain | \Z25D| ~—4 s
l . (MW, EW, stc.) %5 i $
1"
t—d — diameteri-_
=
|‘ (it above screen) ““ﬂl—'L—GM. casing
| pacer 2 R = RN
intake J,T“:ml_”t. i N (sFangztle\:‘[_) \% 27 -

Purge calcuiation
-_h@gai/ﬂ.'f}éﬂ.- IE! gaisx 3= A gais.

(if in screen) —_ SWLto BOPor cne purge voiume-
IZ 6 packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
= BOP " . :
measured & ----------------
6' \ } 6 T.D. (as built) o ———
. packerto.S
Equipment Used / sam!:ng Me}hodl Description ot Event: Actual gallons purged ﬂ:
| skl peristaine. Yo puel 2 =
j ; Actual volumes purged
=] V\a\ Vol g s— czu%f E /
Well yield @

WQ'W O W (see below)
coc & 220l0==.

Sampte |.D. Anatvsis

Lab
- 474D 2ot _MAL=
Additional comments: l 3 1 3 ] ! = ] ,

——
Gallons purged * | TEMP "CLF EC
(circle one) s Ty PH 'rumgrlun‘n‘v

1.4 14010 | (e(g2 | OLA
17.9 | ZFAD | e95 D (2]
(g | 25220 | (0. s | N5

ARl
O

@ HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - anie to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimai recnarge -
W.L. drop volumes during one sitting ~_ volumes by returning unable 10 purge
by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
cyclina pumo.

* Take measurement at
approximately eacn
casing volume purged.




(fill out compiateiy)

47

WELL OR LOCATION W

MectLaren
HOJENM.&M@&H’_EVENT DN lax m SAMPLER _ (S DATE . 12040
. Agiton \ Ome (low vieid)
weltype /\/\AA / Start pump/ Begin | [1: 25\ 4 .S aglle.
l u.ww. EW, stc.) 200 Y4
2((
l % O@ e ) — % diamater
B sw = -
(it above screem aqumsi-.«g galft. casing
| Stop |Z:00 e
E::::r J ft. ‘:E:a‘:;i ! Sampted | 2" 7)‘ 2(0
. (circia oney | - A S | Fralwo | e
l | TOP Purge calcuation
e 10 qu - AL o J&] guinae A gom
(it in screen) [ S W SWLio BOPor one purge vqiums-
' | ]2_ 55 packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
4 ' i OP = e

measured
T.D.

I-Z-E T.D. (as built)

‘packer:to SWE:

'Equupment Used / Sampting Method / Description of Event:

Actuai gailons purged

?ev/ g pue s i-_;\ @1 A

| = H"‘L - L rc\ﬁ_ Actual volumes purged

1 = e veoluwmme= ah;,P . o

== —“+ 1> == Well yield ._\:LY—-

LA a P{LC ' (see below)
coc # 22D
Sampie |.D. Analvsis Lab
WNas=_ 2D 1
Additional comments: 1 4,“;—)61 Lo M | ’DJJ_ \l/

Wete” s d=le. ushlow)

e

o
. |TEMP "C(°F
Gallons purged ! EC PH
G {circle one (us /cm) TUI{?qB_rI‘EJ‘ITY
N, 922 _AL20 | Ze | W2
%D 75.9 asen| 2P| Al
I A9 17> [asa0 ]| (g2 | A0
4,
5.
l * Take measuremant at { & HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - aoie to purge 3 LY - Abletopurge 3 VLY - Minimai recharge -
approximately eacn ~ W.L drop volumes duifing one sitting ~ volumes oy returning unabie to purge
| casing voiume purgea. by reducing pump rate or |ater or naxt day. 3 volumes.
- Fapesiteves I




SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out compiately)

W14

WELL OR LOCATION

ams{:‘l‘ﬁaﬁéﬁ:@&ﬂl

ENTCDL{QWWMSAMPLER (XY= __ DATE “T=5- 40

Well / Hydrologic statistics

\

Action

Iime

Pum 212 % (low weld\

Woall type AA(_/H

Start pump/ Begin | |3 ==

(MW, EW, etc.)

E—-—

"
diameter Z

|

(if above screen)
lﬂﬂl’ J @ o

in A
fhr damn; (circie oney -

___LZL B
— SWL
l (if in screen)

equa!a& gaift. casing

R
Stop 10:O)
| Sampted (o LR o (9.25
6 \ (Finai IWL) 5 : _
vk ‘ PEEG caicuiation
l ‘lwgam.'A'Lpﬂ.sng gaisx.’.i- ,Z—!
. . SWL1oBCPor one purge voiume-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings

: _& BOP

rneasurad
‘packer:to- SWE S
ipment Used / Sampting Method / Descnptxon of Event: Actual gallons purged B e
et sl w +o Pue € "—""'6
59%\ Volumes . Ihae. Actual volumes purged ~ ———
Well yieid @
'\\M Ux‘z@d 1 ‘4—-75"‘"‘%\-6_ ot sl —&i‘
o0 ¥ 22RD
Sampie |.D. Anaivsis Lab
14197 2o
dditional comments: l 4,}-761 fl
f &\/Q,
Galons purged * | TEMP "C 2| ec PH TURBIDITY
(circle ona) (us / cm) INTU)
r 7 7564 | 2140 | 1.48 | 2!
2 .4 5.2 1729720 | 7.4 | 4.0
3. 2.2 771.= | Z o | 1.7l 2.8
4,
5. _
* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimat MY - WL drop - ania to purge 3 LY- Able 1o purge 3 _\_J_Li_ Minimai recnarge -
approximately eacn ~ W.L drop volumaes during one Sitting — volumes by returning unable to purge
casing voiume purged.| by reducing pump rate or |ater or next day. 3 volumes.
cveling oumo.




" SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

l m (fill out compiatety)

: McLaren : WELL OR LOCATION W-2.O

l PHOJECTMEK&*LI:&EVENTM_L\_SAMPLEH S pate 1—20-4A0

Well / Hvdrologic statistics Action Pump rate
. \ (Iow vield)
; Wﬂlm__/Y\_N__ Start pump/ Begin | [0: 2 \ s

! (MW, EW, etc.) X

— SWL
|  (if above screen)

par.kar | Stop 1] D)
l niaka f Sambied el T3 2]
jier deoth) (3ircle onep f:- . 5 (Final IWL) i & P s
£ ToP . Purge calculation
l S A0 I's | AW gaims 12 = ZOPgaisxa= (2 gas.
(it in screen) —1 SWLto BOPor one purge voiume-
l : \7 . 6 wop packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
measured - - N - .
I T.D. D—K‘D T.D. (as built)
Equipment Used / Sampnng Method / Description of Event: : ﬂ —
I P@(%:t';a\ﬁc.. Une=ed + =1 masz. = Actual galions purged —QP/
= Vol e 0(,(,:3‘9 JQE;;L@('A""‘E“ volumes purged _fZ_
Mé;&ﬁl as-amPLe, Well yieid @ _HZ_
l (see below)
coc # 220D
l Sampie I.D. Analysis Lab
m— K¥174 | Z0|= +
jonat comments: { A7 M ‘ »] /
wive 40)
I MTD used e ?uro]/a C 2o ISHen
Gallons purged * | TEMP “cq FD £C
' (circie one) (ws fem) PH TURBTIUD‘ITY
1. 2 (4.0 Aasger | 1.0¢ 2.5
B (A1 | A%00 | (c.74 [ 1.9
l 4- 04 (A4 A2 (o (9 1.2
S.
* Take measurement at { @ HY- Minimai MY -WLdrop-abletopurge3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
I approximately each W.L. drop volumes during ona sitting — voiumes by returning ~__ unable to purge
casing voiuma purged. ::cl;gdudng pump rate of later or next day. 3 volumes.
iNa oumo.




